TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM441896

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Comerica Bank | | 08/21/2017 | Corporation: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Optosecurity Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | Suite 420, 1280, boul. |
| City: | lebourgneuf |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | G2K 0H1 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CANADA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 4582438 | EVELOCITY |
| Registration Number: | 4086226 | OPTOSCREENER |
| Registration Number: | 3500602 | OPTOSECURITY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4168657048

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168657152

Email: sharon.groom@mcmillan.ca

Correspondent Name: McMillan LLP

Address Line 1: 181 Bay Street, Suite 4400 Toronto, CANADA M5J 2T3 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sharon Groom SIGNATURE: /seg/ **DATE SIGNED:** 09/05/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=Discharge of Security from Comerica to Optosecurity Inc#page1.tif source=Discharge of Security from Comerica to Optosecurity Inc#page2.tif source=Discharge of Security from Comerica to Optosecurity Inc#page3.tif source=Discharge of Security from Comerica to Optosecurity Inc#page4.tif

source=Discharge of Security from Comerica to Optosecurity Inc#page5.tif source=Discharge of Security from Comerica to Optosecurity Inc#page6.tif

DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST – INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The undersigned, COMERICA BANK, hereby confirms that it has discharged its security interest in the trademarks and patents listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and granted to it by Optosecurity Inc. pursuant to a loan agreement made by Optosecurity Inc. and Comerica Bank dated November 14, 2014, as amended, and recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

EXECUTED on this 21st day of AUGUS 7, 2017.

COMERICA BANK

Name: OMER AHMED

SCHEDULE "A"

CANADIAN PATENTS

| Applicant | Owner | Patent | Application/ Registration No. |
|-------------------|-------------------|--|----------------------------------|
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING X-RAY INSPECTION OF A PRODUCT AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT USING SIMULATION | 2696031 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING X-RAY INSPECTION OF A LIQUID PRODUCT AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT | 2709468 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING X-RAY INSPECTION OF A LIQUID PRODUCT AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT | 2692662 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 2690831 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 2677439 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 2676913 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING A THREAT STATUS FOR A LIQUID PRODUCT | 2676903 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 2700553 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 2666838 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING PROPERTIES OF LIQUIDS BY USING X-RAYS | 2737075 |

| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND DEVICES FOR ASSESSING THE THREAT STATUS OF AN ARTICLE AT A SECURITY CHECK POINT | 2697586 |
|-------------------|-------------------|--|---------|
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR USE IN SECURITY SCREENING, WITH PARALLEL PROCESSING CAPABILITY | 2640884 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING THREAT IMAGE PROJECTION (TIP) IN A LUGGAGE SCREENING SYSTEM, AND LUGGAGE SCREENING SYSTEM IMPLEMENTING SAME | 2651131 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | APPARATUS, METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SCREENING RECEPTACLES AND PERSONS, HAVING IMAGE DISTORTION CORRECTION FUNCTIONALITY | 2546296 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING THREAT IMAGE PROJECTION (TIP) IN A LUGGAGE SCREENING SYSTEM, AND LUGGAGE SCREENING SYSTEM IMPLEMENTING SAME | 2708600 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR USE IN PERFORMING SECURITY SCREENING | 2796809 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | USER INTERFACE FOR USE IN SECURITY SCREENING PROVIDING IMAGE ENHANCEMENT CAPABILITIES AND APPARATUS FOR IMPLEMENTING SAME | 2583557 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SCREENING LUGGAGE ITEMS, CARGO CONTAINERS OR PERSONS | 2608119 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | USER INTERFACE FOR USE IN SCREENING LUGGAGE, CONTAINERS, PARCELS OR PEOPLE AND APPARATUS FOR IMPLEMENTING SAME | 2608121 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR USE IN CONNECTION WITH THE | 2700177 |

| | | INSPECTION OF LIQUID MERCHANDISE |
|-------------------|-------------------|---|
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | TRAY FOR USE IN PERFORMING X-RAY INSPECTION OF ARTICLES AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT AND METHOD OF USING SAME |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR USE IN ASSESSING THE THREAT STATUS OF AN ARTICLE AT A SECURITY CHECK POINT |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity Inc. | TRAY FOR USE IN ASSESSING 2651728 THE THREAT STATUS OF AN ARTICLE AT A SECURITY CHECK POINT |

CANADIAN TRADEMARKS

| Owner | Trade-mark | Application/ Registration No. |
|-------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| Optosecurity Inc. | WE ARE REMOTE SCREENING | 1624681 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | eVelocity | 1486822 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | OptoScreener | TMA708693 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | CONTEXTNESS | 1434017 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | THREAT DETECTION AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT | TMA676510 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | XMS | TMA696477 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | Optosecurity & design | TMA698748 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | OptoScreener | TMA814966 |

UNITED STATES PATENTS

| Owner | Patent . | Application/ Registration No. |
|-------------------|--|----------------------------------|
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SCREENING CARGO CONTAINERS | 7734102 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | APPARATUS, METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SCREENING RECEPTACLES AND PERSONS, HAVING IMAGE DISTORTION CORRECTION FUNCTIONALITY | 7991242 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | USER INTERFACE FOR USE IN SECURITY SCREENING PROVIDING IMAGE ENHANCEMENT CAPABILITIES AND APPARATUS FOR IMPLEMENTING SAME | |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING THREAT IMAGE PROJECTION (TIP) IN A LUGGAGE SCREENING SYSTEM, AND LUGGAGE SCREENING SYSTEM IMPLEMENTING SAME | 7899232 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 8116428 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | TRAY FOR USE IN ASSESSING THE THREAT STATUS OF AN ARTICLE AT A SECURITY CHECK POINT | 8009799 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | A TRAY FOR USE IN ASSESSING THE THREAT STATUS OF AN ARTICLE AT A SECURITY CHECK POINT | 8009800 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND DEVICES FOR ASSESSING THE THREAT STAUS OF AN ARTICLE AT A SECURITY CHECK POINT | 8014493 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING X-RAY INSPECTION OF A LIQUID PRODUCT AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT | 8867816 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING X-RAY INSPECTION OF A PRODUCT AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT USING SIMULATION | 8831331 |

| Owner | Patent | Application/ Registration No. |
|-------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING PROPERTIES OF LIQUIDS BY USING X-RAYS | 13063869 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 8781066 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING THE THREAT STATUS OF LUGGAGE | 13377872 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING IF A PIECE OF LUGGAGE CONTAINS A LIQUID PRODUCT | 8879791 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR USE IN PERFORMING SECURITY SCREENING | 13642353 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING X-RAY INSPECTION OF A LIQUID PRODUCT AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT | 14244213 |
| Optosecurity Inc. | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF LIQUIDS | 14269963 |

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

| Trade-mark | Application/ Registration No. | |
|-------------------------|---|------------------|
| OPTOSECURITY | 3500602 | |
| XMS | 3500613 | |
| SOFTCT | 77294669 | |
| CONTEXTNESS | 77715091 | |
| OPTOSCREENER | 3593100 | |
| EVELOCITY | 4582438 | |
| OPTOSCREENER | 4086226 | |
| WE ARE REMOTE SCREENING | 85918745 | |
| | OPTOSECURITY XMS SOFTCT CONTEXTNESS OPTOSCREENER EVELOCITY OPTOSCREENER | Registration No. |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006147 FRAME: 0076

RECORDED: 09/05/2017